

IN THE
Supreme Court of Michigan

COUNCIL OF ORGANIZATIONS AND OTHERS FOR EDUCATION ABOUT PAROCHIAID (CAP); AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN (ACLU); MICHIGAN PARENTS FOR SCHOOLS; 482FORWARD; MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS;
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS;
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS;
MICHIGAN SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS; MICHIGAN ASSOCIATIONS OF SECONDARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS; MIDDLE CITIES EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; MICHIGAN ELEMENTARY AND MIDDLE SCHOOL PRINCIPALS ASSOCIATIONS; KALAMAZOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS; AND KALAMAZOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN; GRETCHEN WHITMER, Governor, in her official capacity, MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; and MICHAEL RICE, Superintendent of Public Instruction, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF OF AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA ASAMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

STEPHEN POLTER, JD, MBA - P72591

Counsel of Record

Polter Law Group, PC

30500 NW Hwy., Ste 410

Farmington Hills, MI 48334

248-213-6800

spolter@polterlaw.com

MORDECHAI BISER

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA

42 Broadway, 14th Floor

New York, NY 10004

212-797-9000

ABBA COHEN

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA

1730 Rhode Island Avenue NW, Suite 1004

Washington, DC 20036

202-835-0414

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE HISTORY OF THE BLAINE AMENDMENTS DEMONSTRATES THAT THEIR ADOPTIONS WERE MOTIVATED PRIMARILY BY ANTI- CATHOLIC BIGOTRY AND RELIGIOUS ANIMUS.....	5
II. MICHIGAN’S BALLOT APPROVAL OF PROPOSAL C WAS ALSO MOTIVATED BY ANTI-CATHOLIC BIGOTRY AND RELIGIOUS ANIMUS.....	8
III. THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>COMM. FOR PUB. ED. & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY V. REGAN</i> SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT STATE MANDATORY SERVICE REIMBURSEMENTS TO PRIVATE PAROCHIAL SCHOOLS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL.....	11
IV. UNDER THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH V. COMER</i> , TO DENY REIMBURSEMENTS TO RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS BECAUSE OF MICHIGAN’S	

	<u>Page</u>
BLAINE AMENDMENT WOULD VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203, 117 S. Ct. 1997 (1997).....	13
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589, 108 S.Ct. 2562 (1988).....	14
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16–17
<i>Comm. for Pub. Ed. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 100 S. Ct. 840 (1980).....	4,12–13
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	18
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	16
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	16
<i>In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of PA 1970, No 100</i> , 384 Mich 82, 180 NW2d 265 (1970).....	9
<i>Morris County Board of Chosen Freeholders v. Freedom From Religion Foundation</i> , 139 S. Ct. 909 (2019)	16
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	15–17
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	8,19
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736, 96 S.Ct. 2337 (1976).....	14
<i>Traverse City Sch. Dist. v. Attorney General</i> , 384 Mich. 390 (1971).....	14
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012.....	4,15–19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 788 F. 3d 779 (2015)	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 2, 113 S. Ct. 2462 (1993).....	13–14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend I.....	7
MICH. CONST. 1850, art 4, § 40.....	9
MICH. CONST. 1963, art. 8, § 3.....	3
MO. CONST. art. I, § 7.....	19

STATUTES	<u>Page(s)</u>
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 388.1752b (2019).....	13–14
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 8, § 176 (2018)....	12
2016 Mich. Pub. Acts 249.....	2,9
2017 Mich. Pub. Acts 108.....	2,9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

JAMES W. FRASER, <i>BETWEEN CHURCH AND STATE: RELIGION AND PUBLIC EDUCATION IN A MULTICULTURAL AMERICA</i> 106 (St. Martin’s Press eds., 1st ed. 1999).....	7
Jamie Gass & Ben Degrow, <i>The Supreme Court has a chance to uphold school choice and religious liberty</i> , THEHILL (June 6, 2019), available at https://thehill.com/opinion/education/449069-the-supreme-court-has-a-chance-to-uphold-school-choice-and-religious	11
Steven K. Green, <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 38 (1992).....	5–7
R. Laurence Moore, <i>Bible reading and nonsectarian schooling: The failure of religious instruction in nineteenth-century public education</i> , 86 J. AM.	

	<u>Page(s)</u>
HIST. 1581 (2000).....	6–7
Erica Smith, <i>Blaine Amendments and the Unconstitutionality of Excluding Religious Options From School Choice Programs</i> , 18 FED. SOC'Y REV. 48 (2017).....	3
Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>Blaine's Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 657 (1998).....	7
George Will, <i>Blaine's Lasting Blight on Education</i> , AP NEWS (May 20, 2019), available at https://www.apnews.com/0ced71857074458a91fe3133faec9619	7
